Lawrence M. Rolnick Richard A. Bodnar Frank T.M. Catalina ROLNICK KRAMER SADIGHI LLP PENN 1, Suite 3401 One Pennsylvania Plaza New York, New York 10119 Tel.: 212.597.2800 Fax: 212.597.2801 E-mail: lrolnick@rksllp.com rbodnar@rksllp.com fcatalina@rksllp.com

Counsel for The Majority Shareholders and Elafonissos Shipping Corporation

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

ELETSON HOLDINGS INC., et al.,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-10322 (JPM)

(Jointly Administered)

MAJORITY SHAREHOLDERS' AND ELAFONISSOS SHIPPING CORPORATION'S OBJECTION TO REORGANIZED HOLDINGS' MOTION TO AMEND THE APPEALED MARCH 13, 2025 ORDER

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases are: Eletson Holdings Inc., Eletson Finance (US) LLC, and Agathonissos Finance LLC. The address of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is 118 Kolokotroni Street, GR 185 35 Piraeus, Greece. The Debtors' mailing address is c/o Eletson Maritime, Inc., 1 Landmark Square, Suite 424, Stamford, Connecticut 06901.



23-10322-jpm Doc 1642 Filed 05/06/25 Entered 05/06/25 15:35:14 Main Document Pg 2 of 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Amend The Order That Has Been Appealed 6
B. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Elafonissos
C. Reorganized Holdings Seeks an Anti-Foreign-Suit Injunction Without Addressing the <i>China Trade</i> Factors
CONCLUSION

23-10322-jpm Doc 1642 Filed 05/06/25 Entered 05/06/25 15:35:14 Main Document Pg 3 of 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

China Trade & Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong, 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)
Hyundai Mipo Dockyard Co. v. AEP/Borden Indus., 261 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001)
<i>In re Emergency Beacon Corp.</i> , 58 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)
In re Prudential Lines, Inc., 170 B.R. 222 (Bank. S.D.N.Y. 1994)
<i>In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 16cv2561 (JGK), 2016 WL 4203551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2016)
Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara, 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) 10, 11
Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Tech., Inc., 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)10
Sec. Inv. Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC, Nos. 12-mc-115(JSR), 12-cv-5597(JSR), 2013 WL 4077586 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2013)
Other Authorities
Amend, Meriam-Webster Dictionary

23-10322-jpm Doc 1642 Filed 05/06/25 Entered 05/06/25 15:35:14 Main Document Pg 4 of 15
